

SC 669/2022
STATE Vs. SHAFIQUE AHMED
FIR No. 274/2022
PS- (Hazrat Nizamuddin)

13.01.2025

Present : Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. F. Nabi, Ld. Counsel for accused.
Accused Shafique Ahmed is absent.
PW/Inspector Paramvir Dahiya is present.

Today, the matter is listed for PE.

An application regarding exemption from personal appearance has been filed on behalf of accused Safique Ahmad on the ground that he has been admitted in Rehabilitation Centre (*Nasha Mukti Kendra*) at B-41, Ram Park, Loni Ghaziabad, therefore, he is unable to appear before the court today.

Heard. Allowed for today only.

PW/Inspector Paramvir Dahiya is discharged unexamined today.

At request, be listed the matter again for PE on **26.05.2025**.

Issue fresh summons to PW/ASI Surender, PW/Inspector Paramvir Dahiya & MHC(M) with case property through IO/SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /13.01.2025**